 1
Effects of sand and slurry characteristics on pressure infiltration of 1
bentonite slurry into sand 2
TAO XU*, WAN-HUAN ZHOU†, ADAM BEZUIJEN‡, SU QIN§ 3
*Associate Professor, School of Transportation, Southeast University, Nanjing, China, formerly Postdoctoral 4
Fellow of University of Macau, taoxu@seu.edu.cn 5
†Professor, State Key Laboratory of Internet of Things for Smart City & Department of Civil and Environmental 6
Engineering, University of Macau, Macao, hannahzhou@um.edu.mo 7

 11
remaining slurry was removed. A thin-walled steel cylinder with an inner diameter of 38 mm 168
was used to penetrate the slurry-infiltrated sand, and a 100-mm-thick sand sample was 169
extracted. This sample was then divided into five 20-mm-thick sections (Fig. 5). The water 170
content of each piece was determined by drying it in an oven at 105°C. 171
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
Fig. 5. Procedure for sampling the slurry-infiltrated sand: (a) thin-walled steel cylinder 172
penetration device; (b) penetrating the sand and extracting the sample; (c) pushing out 173
the sample; (d) cutting off a 20-mm-thick sample 174
 12
Table 5. Proportions of slurry mixture components 175
Test No. Density (kg/m3) Water (kg) Bentonite (kg) Sand (kg)
FS/MS/CS-40 1025 1000 40 0
FS/MS/CS-50 1031 1000 50 0
FS/MS/CS-60 1037 1000 60 0
FS/MS/CS-70 1041 1000 70 0
CS-1037 1037 1000 60 0
CS-1100 1100 1000 60 110
CS-1300 1300 1000 60 530
CS-1500 1500 1000 60 1090
 176
3. EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS 177
3.1. Infiltration distance 178
3.1.1. Water–bentonite slurry 179